

Todd C. Tucci (ISB # 6526)  
Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB # 8501)  
*Advocates for the West*  
P.O. Box 1612  
Boise, ID 83701  
(208) 342-7024  
(208) 342-8286 (fax)  
[ttucci@advocateswest.org](mailto:ttucci@advocateswest.org)  
[bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org](mailto:bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org)

Roger Flynn (*pro hac vice*)  
Western Mining Action Project  
PO Box 349  
Lyons, CO 80540  
303-823-5738 (phone)  
303-823-5732 (fax)  
[wmap@igc.org](mailto:wmap@igc.org)

Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (ISB 4733)  
PO Box 1342  
Boise ID 83701  
208-424-1466 (phone and fax)  
[llucas@lairdlucas.org](mailto:llucas@lairdlucas.org)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,	)	No. 1:11-cv-341-EJL
et al.,	)	
	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED</b>
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF</b>
	)	<b>ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR</b>
vs.	)	<b>SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b>
	)	<i>(Docket Nos. 23, 27, 29, 30)*</i>
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
MOSQUITO MINING CORP.,	)	
	)	
<u>Intervenor-Defendant.</u>	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S “DECIDE FIRST, STUDY LATER” APPROACH VIOLATED NEPA..... 3

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s *Northern Plains* Decision Compels Reversal Here... 3

    B. The Pre-Decision Studies And Other Documents Cited By Defendant And Intervenor Did Not Satisfy The “Hard Look” Requirement.....5

        1. Sacajawea’s Bitterroot.....5

        2. Sensitive Wildlife Species..... 7

    C. The Forest Service Failed To Conduct Baseline Hydrology Studies In Violation of NEPA.....10

II. THE FOREST SERVICE’S DISMISSAL OF POTENTIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS TO SENSITIVE SPECIES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IN VIOLATION OF NEPA..... 12

    A. Great Grey Owl & Northern Goshawk.....13

    B. Wolverine..... 17

    C. These Deficiencies Render Impacts Highly Uncertain, And Require An EIS.....19

III. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED NMFA AND NEPA IN FAILING TO ASSESS WHETHER ANY RCA ENTRIES ARE NECESSARY.....22

    A. The Forest Service Never Analyzed Whether There Is “No Alternative” To RCA Entries, In Violation Of The Boise Forest Plan And NFMA.....22

    B. The Forest Service’s Failure To Evaluate Whether “No Alternative” Exists To RCA Entries Also Violated NEPA.....24

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT MOSQUITO GOLD’S ARGUMENT THAT THE NFMA CLAIM IS NOT JUSTICIABLE..... 26

    A. RCA Entries Are Authorized.....27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

B. Plaintiffs’ NFMA Claims Is Ripe..... 28

C. The NFMA Claim Is Not Moot..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

*Anderson v. Evans*, 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

*Animal Def. Council v. Hodel*, 840 F.2d 1432, 1439 (9th Cir. 1988), amended by  
867 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 14

*Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood*, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)...18-9

*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel*, 852 F.2d 1223, 1228 (9th Cir. 1988).....26

*Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. US Dept. of Agriculture*,  
681 F.2d 1172, 1178 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 25

*Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis*, 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

*Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation*, 484 U.S. 49, 66 (1987)..... 34

*Hapner v. Tidwell*, 621 F.3d 1239, 1247–48 (9th Cir. 2010).....14

*‘Ilio’ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld*, 464 F.3d 1083, 1094 (9th Cir. 2006).....9

*Inland Empire Public Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996).....15

*Jones v. Gordon*, 792 F.2d 821, 828 (9th Cir.1986).....12

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management*, 387 F.3d 989,  
997 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8

*Los Angeles County v. Davis*, 440 U.S. 625, 631 (1979)..... 33-34

Memorandum Decision and Order, *Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
No. CV08-363-EJL, 2012 WL 551005, \*12 (D.Idaho Feb. 21, 2012)..... 12

*National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt*, 241 F.3d 722, 732 (9th Cir. 2001).... 19

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

*National Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. BLM*, 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25

*National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI*, 538 U.S. 803, 808 (2003)..... 34

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. US Forest Service*, 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)... 25

*Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transportation Board*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_\_\_,  
2011 WL 6826409, \*14 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011)..... 1, 3-12

*NRDC v. EPA*, 595 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 34

*NRDC v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 421 F.3d 797, 813 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*, 523 U.S. 726, 733 (1998)..... 31-2

*ONDA v. BLM*, 625 F.3d 1092, 1110-11 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

*ONRC Fund v. Brong*, 492 F.3d 1120, 1132 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 25

*San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles*, 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 33

*Sierra Club v. Cargill*, 732 F. Supp. 1095 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 34

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. U.S. Department of Interior*, No. 4:10-cv-004-BLW,  
2011 WL 1743656 (D. Idaho May 3, 2011)..... 21

*Southern Oregon Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Clark*, 720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1028 (1984)..... 8

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629, 632-33 (1953)..... 33-4

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 25

40 C.F.R. §  
1508.27(b)(5).....19
